# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Johann Lee	09/14/2012
YongDe Zhang	09/14/2012
James Bak	01/21/2013
Sam Oh	09/14/2012
Kenji Higa	01/23/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Coby Electronics Corporation
Street Address:	1991 Marcus Ave.
City:	Lake Success
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11042

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29323283

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-701-7355

Email: mword@mayerbrown.com

Correspondent Name: Michael J. Word Address Line 1: Mayer Brown LLP Address Line 2: 71 S. Wacker Dr.

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	08053034
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Word
	PATENT

**REEL: 029775 FRAME: 0095** 

**PATENT** 

502223859

# Total Attachments: 7 source=Assignments (combined) for Filing (2)#page1.tif source=Assignments (combined) for Filing (2)#page2.tif source=Assignments (combined) for Filing (2)#page3.tif source=Assignments (combined) for Filing (2)#page4.tif source=Assignments (combined) for Filing (2)#page5.tif source=Assignments (combined) for Filing (2)#page6.tif source=Assignments (combined) for Filing (2)#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 029775 FRAME: 0096

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we the undersigned (collectively, the "ASSIGNORS") having our residences as set forth below, have invented an invention for a:

# ROTATING AND SELF-SUPPORTING MEDIA PLAYER

as described and set forth in the application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on August 21, 2008 and bearing serial no. 29/323,283; and

WHEREAS, COBY ELECTRONICS CORPORATION, 1991 Marcus Ave., Lake Success, NY 11042 USA (hereinafter, the "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' entire interest in, to and under the invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and the above-mentioned application for Letters Patent of the United States and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor on the application or any continuations and continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, substitutes, reexaminations, and reissues thereof, including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof and the rights to sue for all past, present and future infringement damages and remedies, for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

AND, for the same consideration, ASSIGNORS further assign all right, title and interest in and to the invention in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, including, but not limited to, the right to claim priority.

AND, for the same consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this agreement, and that ASSIGNORS are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that ASSIGNORS have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND, for the same consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that they will promptly provide ASSIGNEE, upon its request, with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the patent, the invention and the application for Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS, and that ASSIGNORS will testify as the same in any interference or litigation related thereto, including past infringement related to the patent, and that ASSIGNORS will take all lawful oaths and acts necessary and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce the invention and above-mentioned application, and any Letters Patent for

703211769.1

said invention in any country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

AND ASSIGNORS acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to ASSIGNEE at the time the invention was made.

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns and legal representatives.

First named inventor: Johann Lee

Inventor's signature:

Residence:

Syosset, New York

Citizenship:

US

Post Office Address: 26 Holly Drive

Syosset, New York 11791

PATENT REEL: 029775 FRAME: 0098

Date: 9/14/2002

Second named inventor: YongDe Zhang

Inventor's signature:

Residence:

Pearl Garden, China

Citizenship:

China

Post Office Address: 10/4D, City Pearl Garden

Long Hua, Shen Zhen, Guang Dong, China

703211769.1

3

Date: 2012.09.14

Inventor's signature: Date:	
Residence:	
Citizenship:	
Post Office Address:	

703211769.1 4

Fourth named invento	or: James Bak	. 1. 1
Inventor's signature: Residence: Citizenship: Post Office Address:	MEDICAN  ALERICAN  10 DEVANDHIRE CT  PLAINVIEW, NY 11893	Date: 1/21/13

5

Fifth named inventor: Sam Oh

Inventor's signature:

Residence: Citizenship:

Post Office Address:

703211769.1

6

Sixth named inventor	:Kenji Higa	ş .
Inventor's signature:		Date: $\frac{1/23/(3)}{2}$
Residence:	Uniondale, NY	
Citizenship:	V3	
Post Office Address:	211 Newport Road	v
	Unionale NY 11553	

703211769.1

**RECORDED: 02/07/2013** 

3

PATENT REEL: 029775 FRAME: 0103